Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 10-13-21-A

Application for the FY 2021 Indian Community Development Block Grant-American Rescue Plan

- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is committed to the development and maintenance of Oneida housing in order to meet the need of the Oneida community; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Oneida Nation's Comprehensive Housing Department proposes to apply for the ICDBG 2021 grant to help meet the housing needs of the Oneida community; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation supports the application for the FY 2021 Indian Community Development Block Grant-American Rescue Plan Act grant (ICDBG-ARP) for eligible activities that are designed to prevent, prepare for, and respond to Covid-19; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation is committed to maintaining Oneida citizen participation by posting information on the plan, the Oneida Business Committee verifies that the 24 CFR 1003.604 requirement has been met, the application will meet the funding criteria and requirements; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Nation authorizes and submits a grant application to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's FY 2021 Indian Community Development Block Grant-American Rescue Plan with a ceiling of \$1,725,000.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 8 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 13th day of October, 2021; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

sa Liggins, Seo

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."